

Record No. 0330-23-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*
Appellants.

v.

HEATHER SAWYER,
Appellee,

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND NINE MEDIA AND TRANSPARENCY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE HEATHER SAWYER**

Lin Weeks (VBN 97351)

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

Katie Townsend

Tyler Takemoto

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW,

Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

lweeks@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

I. The plain text and legislative history of the Act, as well as applicable guidance from the VFOIA Advisory Council, support the trial court’s interpretation of the Working Papers Exemption.....5

II. The trial court correctly refused to adopt an interpretation of the Working Papers Exemption that would enable government agencies to shield communications having little or no connection to the purpose of the exemption.11

III. If Appellants’ interpretation of VFOIA procedure is accepted, it will limit the public’s access to government records in contravention of the General Assembly’s intent.15

CONCLUSION19

APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTION OF AMICI CURIAE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cartwright v. Commonwealth Transp. Com’r of Virginia</i> , 270 Va. 58 (2005).....	3, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 289 Va. 499 (2015).....	8
<i>Suffolk City School Board v. Wahlstrom</i> , 886 S.E.2d 244 (Va. 2023)	2
<i>WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. City Council of City of Virginia Beach</i> , 216 Va. 892 (1976).....	19

Statutes

Va. Code Ann § 2.2-3705.7(2).....	3, 5, 6
Va. Code Ann. § 2.1–342(B)(4) (1998)	5, 6
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700, <i>et seq</i>	2, 5, 15, 18
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3705.7	6
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3713(D).....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3713(E)	3, 17
Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.1-340 (2000).....	5

Other Authorities

1976–77 Op. Atty. Gen. 315, 1977 WL 27388.....	10
1981–82 Op. Atty. Gen. 438, 1982 WL 175876.....	10
1982-83 Va. Op. Att’y Gen. 724 (1983), 1983 WL 164837	9
1998 H.B. 1985 (enacted Mar. 28, 1999).....	6, 7

Alia Wong, Nirvi Shah, and Nick Penzenstadler,
*Virginia’s governor set up a tip line to crack down on
 CRT. Parents used it for other reasons*, USA Today,
 (Nov. 3, 2022), <https://perma.cc/XS3F-KZ36>..... 16

Freedom of Information Advisory Op. AO-01-16 (July
 11, 2016), <https://perma.cc/6Z7L-CYRC> 9, 13, 17

Freedom of Information Advisory Op. AO-12-00 (Dec.
 12, 2000), <https://perma.cc/Y5B2-SWFH> 8, 10, 13

Freedom of Information Advisory Op. AO-08-00 (Nov.
 8, 2000), <https://perma.cc/QVW2-A53G> 9

Graham Moomaw, *FOIA council: McAuliffe’s List for
 Felon Voting Order Can’t be Kept Secret as Working
 Paper*, Richmond Times-Dispatch, (July 12, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/4BX8-WJUK> 16

Megan Pauly, Ben Paviour, *Youngkin Refuses to Disclose
 Teacher Tip Line Submissions*, VPM News, (Feb. 3,
 2022) <https://perma.cc/T3YT-3P2L> 14

Patrick Wilson, *Judge Orders Va. Department of
 Education to Provide More Detail in FOIA Request*
 (Apr. 8, 2022) <https://perma.cc/8SG4-8ZJN> 15
